

SC No. 252/2022
STATE Vs. ASHRAF & Anr.
FIR No. 242 /2022
PS Dayal Pur

13.07.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. P.S. Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif.
Sh. Praveen Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused Ashraf.
Accused Arif is present on court bail.
Accused Ashraf is absent.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ashraf has moved an application on behalf of accused Ashraf for issuing the production warrants in the present case as the accused is in JC in another case of FIR No. 313/2022, PS Saasni Gate, Aligarh, UP. Heard and allowed.

The ld. Counsel for accused Ashraf submits that he has instructions to state that evidence be recorded in absence of accused and there will be no objection on this count. Further, identity of accused is not disputed.

Accordingly, evidence has been recorded. PW1 Sunita is present, examined-in-chief. Since the witness did not support the case of prosecution, she was cross-examined by Ld. Addl.PP for the State. She was not cross-examined by the ld. Defence counsels. Accordingly, she is discharged.

Now put up for PE on 08.08.2023 for the evidence of witness at serial no. 7 Ct. Ranjit and 13 ASI Hari Singh. PWs be summoned accordingly. IO and MHC(M) shall remain present on NDOH.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
13.07.2023