

08.08.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO/ASI Hari Singh.

Accused Ashraf is produced from Aligarh Jail.
Accused Arif is produced from JC.
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Arif.
Sh. Praveen Yadav, ld. LAC for accused Ashraf.

1. Accused Ashraf has been produced from Aligarh Jail. Considering the distance, he be produced through VC from NDOH onwards. Copy of this order be sent to jail authority via e-mail along-with webex link of this court.
2. Matter is fixed for PE. PW2 Ct. Ranjeet is present, examined-in-chief and cross-examined. Accordingly, he is discharged.
3. PW3 ASI Hari Singh is also present, partly examined-in-chief. His further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of FSL result. Therefore, a direction is required to be issued to SHO concerned to get FSL result and to file by next date of hearing.
4. It is directed that the SHO concerned shall take steps and pursue the matter with FSL so that FSL report may be filed on record by the next date of hearing.
5. Also, issue notice to Director FSL to expedite FSL result as it is very late and FSL result must be available before this court by next date of hearing.
6. Copy of this order be sent to SHO, DCP concerned and Director FSL for information and necessary action at their ends.
6. IO is bound down for next date of hearing. Put up for PE on 26.10.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
08.08.2023