

SC No.252/2022
State Vs. Ashraf
FIR No.242 /2022
PS Dayal Pur

26.10.2023

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ashraf is present on court bail with Ld.
Counsel.

1. Accused Arif is absent. He is lodged in Aligarh Jail in some other matter though bail in the present case. Sister of accused Arif has moved an application for his production warrant. Issue production warrant against accused Arif via email for the next date of hearing i.e 17.02.2204 & 06.03.2024.

2. It is directed to Jail Superintendent concerned to produce accused Arif physically on next date of hearing and if it is not possible to produce accused physically, he may be produced before this court through video conferencing on 17.02.2024 & 06.03.2024 at **12.00 noon**. Electronic video Link of this court be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary compliance.

3. Copy of this order be also sent to Jail Superintendent concerned via email. Contact number of jail authorities concerned be also requested in order to communicate effectively regarding production of accused Arif through V/C.

4. For the purpose of any communication required in this connection, the mobile number of Reader of this court namely Sh. Avon Beniwal be also sent via email.

5. FSL report from ballistic division has been collected by the staff of PS Shastri Park. FSL report from Physics Division will be prepared by 31.12.2023 as informed by FSL staff. IO submits that he

will procure sanction under section 39 Arms Act by the competent authorities and thereafter supplementary charge-sheet along with ballistic FSL result will be filed.

6. Put up for PE on 17.02.2024, 06.03.2024 & 28.03.2024.

i). 17.02.2024- witnesses mentioned at serial No. 6 & 8 as per the list of witnesses be summoned.

ii) 06.03.2024- witnesses mentioned at serial No. 5 & 9 as per the list of witnesses be summoned.

iii) 28.03.2024 -for remaining witnesses. PWs be summoned accordingly. IO and MHC(M) shall remain present on each date of hearing.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
26.10.2023