

SC 252/2022
STATE Vs. ASHRAF and another
FIR No. 242/2022
(Shastri Park)

27.09.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ashraf in person along with Ms. Tanya
Sharma, proxy counsel.
Accused Arif is not present.

It is submitted by the ld. Addl. PP for the State that as per the video conferencing rules which are applicable in UP, recording of evidence through VC might be allowed but as far as Delhi is concerned it is not permitted as of now. Hence, it is requested that SI Monveer Singh may be directed to appear physically for evidence.

As recording of evidence through police station is not applicable in Delhi, hence request letter dated 29.08.2025 of the office of the Superintendent of Police Hathras received through email is declined.

Accused Arif is again absent. Matter called repeated times but he is not responding the calls. Hence, fresh NBWs be issued against accused Arif returnable on the next date. Notice under section 446 Cr.P.C. be also issued to his surety returnable on the next date.

Put up for further proceedings on 11.11.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
27.09.2025/ap