

SC 252/2022
STATE Vs. ASHRAF
FIR No. 242/2022
(Shastri Park)

11.11.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Tanya Sharma, Ld. proxy counsel for the
accused Ashraf.
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. counsel for the accused Arif.
Both the accused are absent.

NBWs issued against accused Arif received back
with the report that accused Arif is lying in Agra jail in FIR No.
610/2025, PS Tajganj.

**Issue production warrants against accused Arif
through concerned Jail Superintendent for the NDOH.**

NBWs against accused Arif stands recalled.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf
of the accused Ashraf. Same is allowed.

Put up for appearance of both the accused on
06.12.2025.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
11.11.2025/nk